MB 2339

RECEIVED

1895 NAR 24 FM 9: 10

OFFICE OF HIST VINCENA

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1995** 

# ENROLLED

Com Sub. Aon HOUSE BILL No. 2339

(By Delegate's Trerioso, Gallagher Station, Douglas, Genkins, Leach and Messatesta)

Passed March 11, 1995
In Effect Minely Days Asm Passage

#### **ENROLLED**

#### **COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE**

FOR

## H. B. 2339

(By Delegates Prezioso, Gallagher, Staton, Douglas, Jenkins, Leach and Mezzatesta)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal sections twelve, thirteen and fourteen, article four, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to the requirement that the clerk of the circuit court annually prepare a list of fines imposed in criminal matters for the state auditor; penalty for failure to prepare and transmit such report to the auditor; and the use of the list by the auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 4. RECOVERY OF FINES IN CRIMINAL CASES.

- §1. Repeal of sections relating to preparing of list of fines by circuit clerk for auditor; penalty for failure to prepare and transmit such report; use of list by auditor.
  - 1 Sections twelve, thirteen and fourteen, article four,
  - 2 chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one
  - 3 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, are hereby
  - 4 repealed.

### 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 2339

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Dand solomove
Chairman Senate Committee
Emost C. more
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates  President of the Senate  Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within in approused this the _
day of Minch 1995.  Governor  Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date \_\_\_\_\_\_

Time \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_